



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3976/2025 & CRL.M.As. 17334-17335/2025

MOHAMMAD NASEEM QURESHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shushant Bali, Advocate.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Jain, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

1. At the outset, it is clarified by counsel for the Petitioner that Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC, had appeared on 16th July, 2025, on behalf of the Petitioner and not the Respondent. Accordingly, the appearance noted in the said order stands corrected.
2. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks a passover, as the main arguing counsel, Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC, is held up in another court. Mr. Anurag Jain, counsel for the Respondent, states that he has to attend a part-heard matter in another court and a passover would be inconvenient to him.
3. Accordingly, re-notify on 12th August, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 28, 2025

d.negi