



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.M.C. 3976/2025, CRL.M.A. 17334/2025, CRL.M.A. 17335/2025, CRL.M.A. 15144/2026, CRL.M.A. 15145/2026 & CRL.M.A. 15146/2026**

MOHAMMAD NASEEM QURESHI .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, Mr. Sushant  
Bali, Advocates

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Jain, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**  
**22.05.2026**

%

1. This matter has been received by transfer and has to be listed for hearing. In view of prayers made in the petition, maintainability of this petition has to be examined first. *Prima facie*, I am of the view that an order of the trial court directing appearance of the accused to appear physically is not amenable to challenge, unless it is a case of rejection of exemption from personal appearance, which is not the present case.
2. List for arguments on 28.07.2026 in Advance List.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**MAY 22, 2026/as**